
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 January 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: Gregory.weaver@southwark.gov.uk    
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 January 2023 
 

 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Gregory.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 January 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF NO. 
41 LINDEN GROVE, SE25 3LW 

 

3 - 20 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

21 - 25 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. 22/AP/2226 AYLESBURY ESTATE SITE PHASE 2B - LAND 
BOUNDED BY THURLOW STREET, ALBANY ROAD, 
KINGLAKE STREET AND BAGSHOT STREET 

 

26 - 147 

6.2. 22/AP/2295 - LUDGATE HOUSE, 245 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, 
LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE1 

 

148 - 242 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  9 January 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of
[...]
a. This 

 

1



 

is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

3
Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

1 

Item No.  
5 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 January 2023 
 

Decision Taker: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Confirmation of Article 4(1) direction to withdraw 
the Permitted Development Rights for the 
demolition of no. 41 Linden Grove, SE15 3LW 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Nunhead and Queen’s Road 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Planning Committee 

 
1. Confirms the Article 4(1) direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 

development right granted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), which 
would otherwise permit the demolition of no.41 Linden Grove (site 
identified in Appendix B) that has been identified as a heritage asset. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

Site Location and description 
 
2. On 26 July 2022 the Planning Committee resolved to place an immediate 

Article 4(1) direction to withdraw the Permitted Development Rights for the 
demolition of no. 41 Linden Grove, to consult locally and with the 
Secretary of State for a minimum of 6 weeks and to return to the Planning 
Committee for a final recommendation.  
 

3. An Article 4(1) direction is made permanent if it is confirmed by the council 
within 6 months of its issue. If it is not confirmed this Article 4(1) direction 
will lapse on 25 January 2023.  
 

4. Site notices were placed on the property and in the immediate vicinity on 
27July 2022 and at the same time a notice was served on the owner, the 
occupier and the scheme architects inviting them to comment on the 
Article 4(1) direction. A press notice was published in Southwark News 
and a webpage set up on the Southwark Council’s website. 
 

5. The Secretary of State was notified on 4 August 2022 and, in response to 
a request of 4 October, additional information was supplied to central 
government on the 18 October. 
 

6. No. 41 Linden Grove is a well-proportioned, 3-storey early Victorian villa 

4



 

 
 

2 

that is three windows wide and over lower ground, upper ground and first 
floor level, and with a low-rise hipped roof and overhanging eaves. The 
architecture has a simple classical style, comprising brickwork with 
camber arched window openings with an evident hierarchy, centred 
around the front entrance with its simple stucco surround and stoop. The 
building appears to retain its original fenestration, including shutters, 
whilst the brickwork is London stock with an attractive patina. The roof is 
slate, but looks worn. The building is not listed and is not within a 
c
[...]


Dated 28 November 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Director of Law and Governance Yes  

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

Yes  

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

4 January 2023 
 

 

17

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-transport-policy/new-southwark-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-transport-policy/new-southwark-plan


18



19



20



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
17 January 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of
[...]
79 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 79 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 79 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 80 

 

  

28



3 
 

 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
17 January 2023 

Meeting Name:  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management: Application 22/AP/2226 for: Full Planning 
Application 
 
 
Address: Aylesbury Estate Site Phase 2B - Land Bounded By Thurlow 

Street, Albany Road, Kinglake Street and Bagshot Street  

 
   
Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to 
provide a mixed use development comprising five buildings ranging in 
height from 5 to 26 storeys with basements, providing a total of 614 new 
homes (Class C3); flexible floorspace for commercial business and 
service uses (Class E) and local community and learning uses (Class 
F1/F2(a)(b) public open space and play space private and communal 
amenity space formation of new accesses and routes within the site 
alterations to existing accesses; and associated car and cycle parking; 
refuse storage and hard and soft landscaping; and associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

 
St Giles 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  21.07.2022 Expiry Date  20.10.2022 

Earliest Decision Date 13.10.2022 PPA Date       31.03.2023 

 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 

Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 

by no later than 31st March 2023.  

  

2.  That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 

  

3.  That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 

  
4.  That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, pursuant 
to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

  

29



4 
 

5.  That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and growth 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the 
TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by 
Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main 
reasons and considerations on which the Planning Committee’s decision was 
based shall be set out in the report; and 

  
6.  That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 March 2023, 

that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 276 of this 
report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

7.  This application is for the redevelopment of Phase 2B of the Aylesbury Estate to 
provide a significant number of new private and affordable homes. The 
redevelopment would provide 614 new homes with 50% affordable housing on a 
76:24 split between social rented and intermediate.  

  
8.  The proposed new homes would meet or exceed the quality standards set out in 

policy and there would be a high level of dual aspect homes. All play space would 
be provided on site and generous new public spaces would be provided. 

  
9.  Carbon emissions would be reduced by 70% above the building regulations 

which is well in excess of the 35% required by policy and a financial contribution 
would be secured to achieve net carbon zero status. The development would 
make use of air source heat pumps to deliver these on-site
[...]
 26 storeys (with 
basements). This would provide a total of 614 new homes (Class C3); flexible 
floorspace for commercial business and service uses (Class E) and local 
community and learning uses (Class F1/F2(a)(b)).  

  
 Site layout 
  

33.  The main boundaries of the site would be Albany Road, Bagshot Street, Kinglake 
Street and Thurlow Street. The site would then be divided laterally by Mina Road 
and medially by Alvey Street and Heywood Street. Two new open spaces would 
be created, Thurlow Square fronting onto Thurlow Street and Bagshot Park 
located on the eastern site boundary on Bagshot Street. Bagshot Park would 
accommodate a new MUGA. 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



13 
 

 
Image - Proposed development 

  
 

 
  

34.  The applicant has developed the proposal based upon the following design 
principles: 

  
  Heights: A range of building heights are proposed across the site, ranging 

from 4 to 25 storeys. The tallest building is located on the corner of Albany 
Road and Thurlow Street as a gateway building next to Burgess Park. 

 Typologies: The proposal will incorporate a mixture of maisonettes and 
flats, with a total of 122 maisonettes and 492 flats. The maisonettes will 
either be two or three-storey dwellings with front doors accessed directly 
from the street or from a communal access gallery. 

 Dual Aspect: All 2 bed+ units are dual aspect, which is a total of 454 units 
(74% of the total number of units). 

 Materials: All buildings include a palette of red/brown brick and light 
precast concrete elements to ensure that the proposals will form a 
cohesive neighbourhood. 

 Private Amenity: Private amenity is provided through private rear gardens 
for ground floor homes and balconies for those at upper floors. The rear 
gardens will face onto secure communal amenity spaces, with separation 
and privacy provided by hedges. Front gardens are proposed to provide 
a buffer between the public realm an
[...]
 January 2023 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 3 January 2023 

 
 
 
 
  

106



81 
 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Notting Hill Genesis Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/2226 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement 

(GLA) 

Case 

Number 

H1059 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement & Referral to GLA for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a mixed use development 

comprising five buildings ranging in height from 5 to 26 storeys with basements, providing a 

total of 614 new homes (Class C3); flexible floorspace for commercial business and service 

uses (Class E) and local community and learning uses (Class F1/F2(a)(b) public open space 

and playspace private and communal amenity space formation of new accesses and routes 

within the site alterations to existing accesses; and associated car and cycle parking; refuse 

storage and hard and soft landscaping; and associated works. 

 

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the Town 

and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The 

Environmental Statement can be viewed online at the planning register. Hard copies of the 

complete ES can be purchased from HGH for a fee or an electronic version can be sent free of 

charge in PDF format, upon request. 

 

Aylesbury Estate Site
[...]
................................. 82 

Appendix 3: Planning History ................................................................................................ 85 

149



2 
 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken .................................................................................... 87 

Appendix 5: Consultation Responses Received .................................................................... 94 

 

  

150



3 
 

 

Item No.  
6.2 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
17 January 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2295 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: Ludgate House, 245 Blackfriars Road, London, Southwark, 
SE1. 
   
Proposal: Construction of a lower ground, upper ground and 18 storey 
building comprising Use Class E (office and retail) floorspace 
incorporating internal amendments to part of the existing site-wide 
basement at levels B1 and B2 and all landscaping, public realm and 
highways improvements together with all associated and ancillary 
works.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

 
Borough and Bankside 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  21/07/2022 PPA Expiry Date 31/03/2023 

Earliest Decision Date 13/10/2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor 

of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
;later than 31 March 2023; and 

  
2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 

26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 

  
3.  That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
  

4.  That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant 
to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

  
5.  That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and growth 

place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the 
TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by 
Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main 
reasons and considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was 
based shall be set out in the report; and 

  

151



4 
 

6.  That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31st March 2023 
that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 260 of this 
report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
7.  Planning permission was granted in 2014 for the redevelopment of the site 

known as Sampson House and Ludgate House which is located at the northern 
end of Blackfriars Road and is further bound by Southwark Street, Hopton Street 
and the River Thames. The site spans the Blackfriars Thameslink railway viaduct 
which essentially divides the site into two sections, Sampson House to the east 
and Ludgate House to the west.   

  
 Image – Site location and relationship to Bankside Yards 

 
 

 
  

8.  The original planning permission was granted with a legal agreement on 28 
March 2014 and was valid for three years (planning application reference. 
12/AP/3940). The planning permission includes the demolition of the existing 
Sampson House and Ludgate House buildings and redevelopment of the entire 
site to provide 489 flats as well as offices, retail (Classes A1-A5), community 
uses (Class D1) and a gym (Class D2). The approved development includes nine 
new buildings ranging in height from 5 to 49 storeys. The consent was 
implemented in 2016 and this was confirmed by way of a Ce
[...]
 below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant  

 

Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/2295 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement 

(GLA) 

Case 

Number 

1390-245 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement & Referral to GLA for the following 
development: 
 

Construction of a lower ground, upper ground and 18 storey building comprising Use 

Class E (office and retail) floorspace incorporating internal amendments to part of the 

existing site-wide basement at levels B1 and B2 and all landscaping, public realm and 

highways improvements together with all associated and ancillary works. 

 

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to 

the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 

2017. Electronic Copies of the ES and NTS are available free of charge. Hard copies 

would have an associated printing charge. To request a copy, please contact 

hello@triumenv.co.uk 

 

Ludgate House 245 Blackfriars Road London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 28 June 2022 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

214



67 
 

 

Other Documents 

    Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 

 

 

 

 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

   

 Reason:  

 As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended. 

 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following 
[...]
 

 114 Bankside Lofts 65 Hopton Street 

London 

 Flat 9 River Court Upper Ground 

 Flat 56 River Court Upper Ground 

 Flat 5 River Court Upper Ground 

 Flat 45 River Court Upper Ground 

 

 

Re-consultation:  
 

241



 

94 
 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received 
 

Internal services 
 

Archaeology 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Ecology 

Highways Development and Management 

Urban Forester 

Transport Policy 

 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Environment Agency 

London Underground 

Network Rail 

Metropolitan Police Service (Designing O 

Thames Water 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 

London River House Royal Pier Road Gravesend, Kent 

 

242



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

Councillor Richard Leeming 

Councillor Reggie Popoola 

Councillor Bethan Roberts 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Sam Foster (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Michael Situ (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 9 January 2023 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

 
15 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Confirmation of Article 4(1) direction to withdraw the Permitted Development Rights for the demolition of no. 41 Linden Grove, SE25 3LW
	Report - Article 4(1) 41 Linden Grove
	Appendix A

	6 Development Management
	6.1 22/AP/2226 Aylesbury Estate Site Phase 2B - Land Bounded By Thurlow Street, Albany Road, Kinglake Street and Bagshot Street
	Report - Aylesbury Phase 2B

	6.2 22/AP/2295 - Ludgate House, 245 Blackfriars Road, London, Southwark, SE1
	Report - Ludgate House

	 Distribution Sheet 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 17 
January 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sam Foster 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Bethan Roberts. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addendum 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

relating to items 6.1 and 6.2. 
 
The chair also informed the meeting that an objection provided by a member of the 
public in relation to item 6.1 was circulated among members. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF NO. 41 
LINDEN GROVE, SE25 3LW  

 

 Report: see pages 3 to 20 of the main agenda pack. 
 
The meeting heard the officers introduction to the report. 
 
A motion was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Confirms the Article 4(1) direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development right granted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), which would 
otherwise permit the demolition of no.41 Linden Grove (site identified in 
Appendix B) that has been identified as a heritage asset. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.  

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

6.1 22/AP/2226 AYLESBURY ESTATE SITE PHASE 2B - LAND BOUNDED BY 
THURLOW STREET, ALBANY ROAD, KINGLAKE STREET AND BAGSHOT 
STREET  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2226  
 
Report: see pages 26 – 147 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-9 of the 
addendum for item 6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a mixed use 
development comprising five buildings ranging in height from 5 to 26 storeys with 
basements, providing a total of 614 new homes (Class C3); flexible floorspace for 
commercial business and service uses (Class E) and local community and learning 
uses (Class F1/F2)(a)(b) public open space and play space private and communal 
amenity space formation of new accesses and routes within the site alterations to 
existing accesses; and associated car and cycle parking; refuse storage and hard 
and soft landscaping; and associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
Councillors Ketzia Harper and Sam Foster addressed the committee, provided a 
brief statement, and answered questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair proposed adopting a further recommendation and a motion to grant the 
application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 31st March 2023. 
 

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) if the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

6. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31 March 2023, 
that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 276 of this 
report; and 
 

7. Planning permission is only granted once the section 96a application has 
been made and granted in respect of the outline planning permission to 
protect the validity of that outline planning permission.  

 

6.2 22/AP/2295 - LUDGATE HOUSE, 245 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON, 
SOUTHWARK, SE1  

 

 Report: See pages 148 to 242 of the main agenda pack and pages 9-14 of the 
addendum for item 6.2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of a lower ground, upper ground and 18 storey building comprising 
Use Class E (office and retail) floor space incorporating internal amendments to 
part of the existing site-wide basement at levels B1 and B2 and all landscaping, 
public realm and highways improvements together with all associated and ancillary 
works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
There were no objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application as amended in the addendum, was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission Is granted subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 30 June 2023; and 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28 (1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

6. That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30th June 2023 
that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 260 of this 
report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

 

  

  
 


